WOMEN'’S LEADERSHIP IN POLITICAL PARTIES OF
KASKI DISTRICT

A Dissertation Submitted to Department of Sociology and Anthropology,
Prithiwi Narayan Campus, Faculty of
Humanities and Socia Science, T.U. for the Partial
Fulfillment of the Requirements for

MA in Sociology

Submitted By

Nirmala Subedi
Roll No. 87/062
Regd. No: 11632-95

Pokhara
June, 2010



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Ms. Nirmala Subedi has prepared this dissertation paper
entitted Women’s Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski District under my
guidance and supervision for the partial fulfilment of requirements of Master’s
Degree in Sociology. Further more, | certify that her dissertation is entirely based
on primary data. |, therefore recommend this dissertation to the evaluation

committee for the final approval and acceptance.

Super visor

Mrs. Shanta Kumari Khatri
Teaching Assistant

Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Prithivi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

June, 2010



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

The dissertation entitted Women’s Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski
District. Prepared and submitted by Ms. Nirmala Subedi has been accepted as
Partial Fulfilment of the Master’s Degree in Sociology by the dissertation

evaluation committee comprised of :

Dissertation Evaluation Committee

External Examiner

Tara Nath Baral

Reader

Department Of Political Science

Chair Person

Shanti Bhusal
Department of Sociology\ Anthropology

Supervisor

Shanta Kumari Khatri

Teaching Assistant

Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Prithivi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

June, 2010



RECOMMENDATION BY EDITOR

This is to certify that | have gone through the draft of dissertation entitled,
Women’s Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski Dstrict by Ms.Nirmala Subedi
as language editor and made necessary correction and improvements .| have been
impressed by her intelligible presentation of the facts through the medium of plain
and correct English.

Bishwo Raj Adhikari

Reader

Department of English

Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara

June, 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The study of Women’s Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski District is
an incredible and joyful experience which ends with the completion of informative report
and findings. The study is successful due to the immense laborious work of study team,
praiseworthy support of political parties, my lecturers, and mostly the respondent
(women leaders of political parties),

| would like to express my gratitude to all of my lecturers and professors especialy,
Reader Tara Nath Baral , Dr. Prakash Upadhyay and Santi Bhusal for their genuine
suggestion during study period, proposal writing, report preparation, providing
suggestion on study and also support in coordinating with the concerned bodies and

organization.

| am thankful to my brother Ramsharan Neupane, Santosh Adhikari, Prashanta Neupane
Shiva Hari Adhikari, T Rg Subedi And friend Bhawana Subedi for their heartening
help during my research works and prepare report. | would like to express specid
gratitude to my instructor and advisor Mrs. Shanta Kumari Khatri providing enough
support with genuine feedback to improvise the study better. Similarly | am thankful to
all the all respondents for providing their invaluable time, hospitality, curiosity, sense of
responsibility and unstinting support in Case Study and surveillance as well al the person
who directly and indirectly provide support for the study

Last but not the least | am indebted to all my family members who helped me directly

and indirectly during my research work.

And last but not the least, | aso extend my deep appreciation to Miss Sakuntala Kunwar
in Kanchan Computer Sewa. New Road, Pokhara for finalizing my work.

Nirmala Subedi

Date: June, 2010



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation
Letter of Acceptance
Acknowledgement

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Acronyms

CHAPTER-I

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the Study

1.2  Statement of the Problem

1.3  Objective of the Study

1.4  Rationa and Signification of the Study

15  Conceptual and Theoretical Framework
15.1 Conceptual Framework
15.2 Theoretica Framework

1.6  Recent Activities of Women’s Movement

1.7  Early Achievements of Women’s Movement
1.8  Definition of Key Terms
1.8.1 Constituent Assembly

1.8.2 Voting
1.8.3 Leadership
1.8.4 Politics
19  Limitation of the Study
CHAPTER -1

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Theoretica Overview
2.1.1 Political Sociology

Page

1-11

© 00 N oo o1 o0 W Kk

N el e e el e =
[ e N = T S

12-43
12
13
13



2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.1.2 Sociology of Political Parties

2.1.3 Gender Perspective

2.1.4 Concept of Sex and Gender

2.1.5 Feminist Perspective

Liberal Feminism

Marxist Feminism

Radical / Revolutionary Feminism
Socialist/Dual-Systems Feminism

Gender Development Strategies

2.6.1 Women in Development (WID)

2.6.2 Women and Development (WAD)

2.6.3 Gender and Development (GAD)

Review of the Previous Studies

2.7.1 Women in Society

Feminist Movement in the World

281 Ancient totill 18" Century

2.82 18" to 19" Century

2.8.3 Inthe 20™ Century

Women’s Situation in Politics

2.9.1 Reasonsfor Involving in the Political Party
2.9.2 Women’s Leadership in the World

2.9.3 Feminist Movement in Nepal

2.9.4 Participation in the Movement 1918 — 1950
2.9.5 Participation in the Movement 1951 — 1978
2.9.6 Participation in Anti-Panchayat Movement (1979-90)
2.9.7 Participation in Various Activities 1990- 2010
2.9.8 Women’s Leadership in Nepal

CHAPTER-III
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY (PROCEDURE)

31
3.2

Rational of the Selection of the Study Area

Research Design

16
17
18
18
19
20
21
21
22
22
22
23
24
24
27
27
28
29
31
31
32
33
33
35

38
41
44-47

R R

R



3.3  Natureand Sources of Data
34  Universe and Sampling Procedure
3.5 DataCollection Tools and Techniques
3.5.1 Questionnaire Schedule
352 Interview
3.5.3 Case Study
3.6  Problemsof Field Work
3.7 Rediability
3.8  Method of Data Analysis and Presentation
CHAPTER -1V
POLITICAL AND SOC IAL BACKGROUND
OF THE STUDY AREA
4.1  Political Background
4.2  Socid Structure
4.2.1 Cast\Ethnic
4.2.2 Religion
4.2.3 Language
CHAPTER -V
WOMEN'SPOSITION IN DISTRICT COMMITTEE
OF POLITICAL PARTIES
5.1  Political Parties and Women's Position in District Committee
5.2  Unified Communist Party of Nepal (Maoist)
5.3  Communist Party of Nepal (Unified Marxist Leninist)
54  Nepali Congress
56  Condition of Women and Men in District Committee of Three
Political Parties
CHAPTER - VI
ASSOCIATED FACTORSWITH WOMEN
TOINVOLVED IN POLITICS
6.1  Caste Composition
6.2  Distribution of Respondents by Age

45
45
46
46
46
47
47
47
48-51
48

48
50
50
50
51
52-62
52

52
52
55
57
60

63-71
63

63



6.3  Educationa Status of Respondents

6.4  Marital Status of Respondents

6.5  Duration of Time Involvement in Politics

6.6  Associated Factors of Respondents for Leadership Level
6.7  Associated Factors of Women Involved in Politics

6.8  Some Barrier Factorsfor Leadership Level

CHAPTER - VII

PROBLEM FACED BY WOMEN
IN POLITICAL PARTIES

7.1  Violence Faced by Respondentsin Political Parties

7.2  Problem Faced by Respondentsin Political Parties

7.3  Women's Rolein Decision Making Process

7.4  Respectsto the Respondent

7.5  To Hep of Respondents from Political Partiesto Reach in Leadership
Level

7.6  To Increase Women’s Leadership in Political Parties

CHAPTER -VI1I

SUMMARY, FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

Summary

The Mgjor Findings of This Study are as Follows
Conclusion

Recommendations

BIBLIOGRAPHY

ANNEX

65
66
67
68
69
70
72-80
72

72
73
74
75

77
81-86
81

81
82

86



LIST OF TABLES

Tables

2.9 Women in Paliticsin the World

2.9.8.1 Women among Various Levels of Palitical In Situations

2.9.8.2 Different Elections and Representative of Women's Legisative
Membersin Nepal

2.9.8.3 Situation of Women's Participation in Constituent Assembly of Nepal

4.2.1 Population of Kaski by Cast\Ethnic Group

4.2.2 Distribution of Population of Kaski by Religion

5.2  Number of Mae and Female in District Committee of
Unified Maoist in Kaski

5.3  Number of Mae and Female in District Committee of CPN
(UML) in Kaski

54  Number of Mae and Female in District Committee of
Nepali Congressin Kaski

55  Condition of Women's Participation in District Committee of
Major Political Parties

5.6  Condition of Women and Men in District Committee of
Three Political Parties

57 Women's Accessin Vital Post of Three Political Partiesin
District Committee

6.1  Caste Wise Distributions of Respondents

6.2  Distribution of Respondents by Age

6.3  Educationa Status of Respondents Depletion

6.4  Distribution of Respondents by Marital Status

6.5 Duration of Time Involvement in Politics

6.6  Associated Factors of Respondents for Leadership Level

6.7  Associated Factors of Women Involved in Politics

6.8  Some Barrier Factors for Leadership Level

7.2 Problem Faced by Respondentsin Political Parties

7.3  Women's Rolein Decision Making Process

7.4  Respect to the Respondents

7.5  toHelp of Respondents from Political Parties

7.6  to Increase Women’s Leadership in Political Parties

Page

32
41
42

43
50
51

56
58
59
61
61
63

65
66
67
68
70
71
73
74
75
76
77



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
55

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

Figures
5.2  Number of Male and Femalein District Committee of Unified
Maoist in Kaski.
5.3  Number of Male and Female in District Committee of CPNUML in Kaski.56
54  Number of Mae and Female in District Committee of Nepali
Congressin Kaski.
55  Women's Participation in District Committee of Major Political Parties.
56  Women And Men Condition In Three Political Parties of
District Committee.
57 Women'sAccessin Vital Post of Political Partiesin District Committee
6.1  Distribution of respondents by Caste.
6.2  Agegroup of respondents
6.3  Educational Status of Respondents
6.4  Marita Statuses of Respondents
6.5  Duration of Time Involvement in Politics
6.6  Helping Factors of Respondents for Leadership Level
6.7  Associated Factors of Women's Involved in Politics
6.8  Some Barrier Factors for leadership level
7.1  Violence Faced by Respondentsin Political Parties
7.2  Problems Faced by Respondents in Political Parties
7.3  Women's Rolein Decision Making Process
7.4  Respect to the respondents
7.5  toHep of Respondents from Political Parties
7.6 Increase women’s leadership in Political Parties

77



ANWAR
ANWA
CPN

CC

CA

CPN UML
CEDAW

CBS
CPN (ML)
CAM
DDC
DCM
GA

GDI
GEM
GRBI
ILO
INGO
MOWCSW
MOLD
NPC
NGO
NC
PRA
RRA
SAARC
UCPN
UN
VDC
WSC
WAD

LISTSOF ACRONYMS

All Nepal Women Association’s (Revolution)
All Nepal Women Association’s

Communist party Nepal

Central Committee

Constituent Assembly

Communist Party of Nepal (unified Marxist Leninist)
Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against

Women.

Central Bureau of Statistics

Communist Party of Nepal (Marxist Leninist)
Constituent Assembly Member

District Development Committee

District committee Member

Gender and Devel opment

Gender Development Index

Gender Empowerment Measure

Gender Responsive Budget Initiation
International Labor Organization

International Non Governmental Organization
Ministry of Women Children and Social Welfare
Ministry of Local Development

National Planning Commission

Non Governmental Organization

Nepali Congress

Participatory Rural Appraisal

Rapid Rural Appraisal

South Asian Association of Regional Cooperation
Unified Communist party of Nepal (Maoist
United Nation

Village Development Committee

Women Service Coordination Committee
Woman and Devel opment



