# WOMEN'S LEADERSHIP IN POLITICAL PARTIES OF KASKI DISTRICT

A Dissertation Submitted to Department of Sociology and Anthropology,
Prithiwi Narayan Campus, Faculty of
Humanities and Social Science, T.U. for the Partial
Fulfillment of the Requirements for
MA in Sociology

Submitted By Nirmala Subedi

Roll No. 87/062

Regd. No: 11632-95

Pokhara June, 2010

### LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that **Ms. Nirmala Subedi** has prepared this dissertation paper entitled **Women's Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski District** under my guidance and supervision for the partial fulfilment of requirements of **Master's Degree in Sociology**. Further more, I certify that her dissertation is entirely based on primary data. I, therefore recommend this dissertation to the evaluation committee for the final approval and acceptance.

### **Supervisor**

•••••

Mrs. Shanta Kumari Khatri

**Teaching Assistant** 

Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Prithivi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

## LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

The dissertation entitled Women's Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski District. Prepared and submitted by Ms. Nirmala Subedi has been accepted as Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degree in Sociology by the dissertation evaluation committee comprised of:

Dissertation Evaluation Committee		
Enternal Englisher		
External Examiner		
Tara Nath Baral		
Reader		
Department 0f Political Science		
Chair Person .		
Shanti Bhusal		
Department of Sociology\ Anthropology		
Supervisor		
Shanta Kumari Khatri		
Teaching Assistant		
Department of Sociology/Anthropology		
Prithivi Narayan Campus		
Pokhara, Nepal		

June, 2010

## **RECOMMENDATION BY EDITOR**

This is to certify that I have gone through the draft of dissertation entitled, Women's Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski Dstrict by Ms.Nirmala Subedi as language editor and made necessary correction and improvements .I have been impressed by her intelligible presentation of the facts through the medium of plain and correct English.

.....

Bishwo Raj Adhikari

Reader

Department of English Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara

June, 2010

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** 

The study of Women's Leadership in Political Parties of Kaski District is

an incredible and joyful experience which ends with the completion of informative report

and findings. The study is successful due to the immense laborious work of study team,

praiseworthy support of political parties, my lecturers, and mostly the respondent

(women leaders of political parties),

I would like to express my gratitude to all of my lecturers and professors especially,

Reader Tara Nath Baral, Dr. Prakash Upadhyay and Santi Bhusal for their genuine

suggestion during study period, proposal writing, report preparation, providing

suggestion on study and also support in coordinating with the concerned bodies and

organization.

I am thankful to my brother Ramsharan Neupane, Santosh Adhikari, Prashanta Neupane

Shiva Hari Adhikari, Tej Raj Subedi And friend Bhawana Subedi for their heartening

help during my research works and prepare report. I would like to express special

gratitude to my instructor and advisor Mrs. Shanta Kumari Khatri providing enough

support with genuine feedback to improvise the study better. Similarly I am thankful to

all the all respondents for providing their invaluable time, hospitality, curiosity, sense of

responsibility and unstinting support in Case Study and surveillance as well all the person

who directly and indirectly provide support for the study

Last but not the least I am indebted to all my family members who helped me directly

and indirectly during my research work.

And last but not the least, I also extend my deep appreciation to Miss Sakuntala Kunwar

in Kanchan Computer Sewa. New Road, Pokhara for finalizing my work.

Nirmala Subedi

Date: June, 2010

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
Lette	r of Recomme	ndation	
Lette	r of Acceptano	ce	
Ackn	owledgement		
List	of Tables		
List	of Figures		
List	of Acronyms		
CHA	PTER-I		1–11
INT	RODUCTION	N	1
1.1	Background	d of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of	of the Problem	3
1.3	Objective of	f the Study	5
1.4	Rational an	d Signification of the Study	5
1.5	Conceptual	and Theoretical Framework	6
	1.5.1 Con	ceptual Framework	7
	1.5.2 The	oretical Framework	8
1.6	Recent Act	ivities of Women's Movement	9
1.7			10
1.8	Definition of	of Key Terms	11
	1.8.1 Con	stituent Assembly	11
	1.8.2 Vot	ing	11
	1.8.3 Lea	dership	11
	1.8.4 Poli	ties	11
1.9	Limitation	of the Study	11
CHA	PTER – II		12–43
LIT	ERATURE R	EVIEW	12
2.1	Theoretical	Overview	13
	2.1.1 Poli	tical Sociology	13

	2.1.2	Sociology of Political Parties	16
	2.1.3	Gender Perspective	17
	2.1.4	Concept of Sex and Gender	18
	2.1.5	Feminist Perspective	18
2.2	Libera	al Feminism	19
2.3	Marxi	ist Feminism	20
2.4	Radic	al / Revolutionary Feminism	21
2.5	Socialist/Dual-Systems Feminism		
2.6	Gende	er Development Strategies	22
	2.6.1	Women in Development (WID)	22
	2.6.2	Women and Development (WAD)	22
	2.6.3	Gender and Development (GAD)	23
2.7	Revie	w of the Previous Studies	24
	2.7.1	Women in Society	24
2.8	Femir	nist Movement in the World	27
	2.8.1	Ancient to till 18 <sup>th</sup> Century	27
	2.8.2	18 <sup>th</sup> to 19 <sup>th</sup> Century	28
	2.8.3	In the 20 <sup>th</sup> Century	29
2.9	Wom	en's Situation in Politics	31
	2.9.1	Reasons for Involving in the Political Party	31
	2.9.2	Women's Leadership in the World	32
	2.9.3	Feminist Movement in Nepal	33
	2.9.4	Participation in the Movement 1918 – 1950	33
	2.9.5	Participation in the Movement 1951 – 1978	35
	2.9.6	Participation in Anti-Panchayat Movement (1979-90)	37
	2.9.7	Participation in Various Activities 1990- 2010	38
	2.9.8	Women's Leadership in Nepal	41
CHA	PTER-	ш	44–47
RESI	EARCE	METHODOLOGY (PROCEDURE)	44
3.1	Ratio	nal of the Selection of the Study Area	44
3.2	Resea	rch Design	44

3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	44
3.4	Universe and Sampling Procedure	45
3.5	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	45
	3.5.1 Questionnaire Schedule	46
	3.5.2 Interview	46
	3.5.3 Case Study	46
3.6	Problems of Field Work	47
3.7	Reliability	47
3.8	Method of Data Analysis and Presentation	47
CHA	APTER – IV	48–51
POL	ITICAL AND SOC IAL BACKGROUND	48
OF T	THE STUDY AREA	
4.1	Political Background	48
4.2	Social Structure	50
	4.2.1 Cast\Ethnic	50
	4.2.2 Religion	50
	4.2.3 Language	51
CHA	APTER – V	52–62
WO	MEN'S POSITION IN DISTRICT COMMITTEE	52
OF F	POLITICAL PARTIES	
5.1	Political Parties and Women's Position in District Committee	52
5.2	Unified Communist Party of Nepal (Maoist)	52
5.3	Communist Party of Nepal (Unified Marxist Leninist)	55
5.4	Nepali Congress	57
5.6	Condition of Women and Men in District Committee of Three	60
	Political Parties	
CHA	APTER – VI	63–71
ASS	OCIATED FACTORS WITH WOMEN	63
TO I	INVOLVED IN POLITICS	
6.1	Caste Composition	63
6.2	Distribution of Respondents by Age	64

6.3	Educational Status of Respondents	65
6.4	Marital Status of Respondents	66
6.5	Duration of Time Involvement in Politics	67
6.6	Associated Factors of Respondents for Leadership Level	68
6.7	Associated Factors of Women Involved in Politics	69
6.8	Some Barrier Factors for Leadership Level	70
CHAP	TER – VII	72–80
PROB	LEM FACED BY WOMEN	72
IN PO	LITICAL PARTIES	
7.1	Violence Faced by Respondents in Political Parties	72
7.2	Problem Faced by Respondents in Political Parties	73
7.3	Women's Role in Decision Making Process	74
7.4	Respects to the Respondent	75
7.5	To Help of Respondents from Political Parties to Reach in Leadership	76
	Level	
7.6	To Increase Women's Leadership in Political Parties	77
CHAP	TER -VIII	81–86
SUMN	MARY, FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND	81
RECO	OMMENDATIONS	
8.1	Summary	81
8.2	The Major Findings of This Study are as Follows	82
8.3	Conclusion	84
8.4	Recommendations	86
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	
	ANNEX	

# LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
2. 9	Women in Politics in the World	32
2.9.8.	1 Women among Various Levels of Political In Situations	41
2.9.8.2	2 Different Elections and Representative of Women's Legislative	42
	Members in Nepal	
2.9.8.	3 Situation of Women's Participation in Constituent Assembly of Nepal	43
4.2.1	Population of Kaski by Cast\Ethnic Group	50
4.2.2	Distribution of Population of Kaski by Religion	51
5.2	Number of Male and Female in District Committee of	54
	Unified Maoist in Kaski	
5.3	Number of Male and Female in District Committee of CPN	56
	(UML) in Kaski	
5.4	Number of Male and Female in District Committee of	58
	Nepali Congress in Kaski	
5.5	Condition of Women's Participation in District Committee of	59
	Major Political Parties	
5.6	Condition of Women and Men in District Committee of	61
	Three Political Parties	
5.7	Women's Access in Vital Post of Three Political Parties in	61
	District Committee	
6.1	Caste Wise Distributions of Respondents	63
6.2	Distribution of Respondents by Age	64
6.3	Educational Status of Respondents Depletion	65
6.4	Distribution of Respondents by Marital Status	66
6.5	Duration of Time Involvement in Politics	67
6.6	Associated Factors of Respondents for Leadership Level	68
6.7	Associated Factors of Women Involved in Politics	70
6.8	Some Barrier Factors for Leadership Level	71
7.2	Problem Faced by Respondents in Political Parties	73
7.3	Women's Role in Decision Making Process	74
7.4	Respect to the Respondents	75
7.5	to Help of Respondents from Political Parties	76
7.6	to Increase Women's Leadership in Political Parties	77

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figures		Page
5.2	Number of Male and Female in District Committee of Unified	55
	Maoist in Kaski.	
5.3	Number of Male and Female in District Committee of CPNUML in Kask	ci.56
5.4	Number of Male and Female in District Committee of Nepali	59
	Congress in Kaski.	
5.5	Women's Participation in District Committee of Major Political Parties.	60
5.6	Women And Men Condition In Three Political Parties of	61
	District Committee.	
5.7	Women's Access in Vital Post of Political Parties in District Committee	62
6.1	Distribution of respondents by Caste.	64
6.2	Age group of respondents	65
6.3	Educational Status of Respondents	66
6.4	Marital Statuses of Respondents	67
6.5	Duration of Time Involvement in Politics	68
6.6	Helping Factors of Respondents for Leadership Level	69
6.7	Associated Factors of Women's Involved in Politics	70
6.8	Some Barrier Factors for leadership level	71
7.1	Violence Faced by Respondents in Political Parties	72
7.2	Problems Faced by Respondents in Political Parties	73
7.3	Women's Role in Decision Making Process	74
7.4	Respect to the respondents	75
7.5	to Help of Respondents from Political Parties	76
7.6	Increase women's leadership in Political Parties	77

### LISTS OF ACRONYMS

ANWAR : All Nepal Women Association's (Revolution)

ANWA : All Nepal Women Association's

CPN : Communist party Nepal

CC : Central Committee

CA : Constituent Assembly

CPN UML : Communist Party of Nepal (unified Marxist Leninist)

CEDAW : Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against

Women.

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CPN (ML) : Communist Party of Nepal (Marxist Leninist)

CAM : Constituent Assembly Member
DDC : District Development Committee

DCM : District committee Member
GA : Gender and Development
GDI : Gender Development Index
GEM : Gender Empowerment Measure

GRBI : Gender Responsive Budget Initiation

ILO : International Labor Organization

INGO : International Non Governmental OrganizationMOWCSW : Ministry of Women Children and Social Welfare

MOLD : Ministry of Local DevelopmentNPC : National Planning CommissionNGO : Non Governmental Organization

NC : Nepali Congress

PRA : Participatory Rural Appraisal

RRA : Rapid Rural Appraisal

SAARC : South Asian Association of Regional Cooperation

UCPN : Unified Communist party of Nepal (Maoist

UN : United Nation

VDC : Village Development Committee

WSC : Women Service Coordination Committee

WAD : Woman and Development